RESOLUTION No. 21-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESOLUTION CREATING A SEPTIC TO SEWER TASK FORCE; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County Commissioner Raquel Regalado has sponsored

a resolution to establish a task force to study issues related to the conversion from septic tanks to a sanitary sewer system in Miami-Dade County and make recommendations;

and

WHEREAS, approximately 108,000 properties in Miami-Dade County are currently

served by septic tanks and disposing wastewater into underground drain fields, and;

WHEREAS, over time septic tanks and the associated drain fields unless maintained begin to function less efficiently may pose financial, environmental and health risks; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best of the City to support the creation of and assist the Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference

Section 2. Support. The Mayor and City Council for the City of Doral hereby support the resolution to create a task force on the transition from septic-to-sewer.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Transmittal.</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Miami-Dade County Mayor Daniella Levine Cava,

Miami-Dade County Commissioner Raquel Regalado and the Miami-Dade County Clerk of the Board.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

By unanimous consensus of the City Council, the resolution was approved.

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes Absent/Excused Yes Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of June, 2021.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARLO

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC **CITY CLERK**

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ÉSQ. CITY ATTORNEY